



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

ALAPOCAS MAINTENANCE
CORPORATION and ALAPOCAS
MAINTENANCE CORPORATION
BOARD OF DIRECTORS,

Defendants Below, Appellants,

v.

WILMINGTON FRIENDS
SCHOOL, INC.,

Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

No. 294, 2022

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 2021-0655-SG

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

Bradley R. Aronstam (Bar No. 5129)
Holly E. Newell (Bar No. 6687)
Hercules Building
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

SEITZ, VAN OGTROP & GREEN, P.A.

James S. Green, Jr. (Bar No. 4406)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-0600

*Attorneys for Appellants Alapocas
Maintenance Corporation and Alapocas
Maintenance Corporation Board of
Directors*

Dated: October 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. Alapocas and the Relevant Parties	7
B. WFS Agrees to Sell its Lower School Campus to Incyte	8
C. WFS Seeks AMC Approval of the Lower School Proposal	8
D. The AMC’s Decision to Deny the Lower School Proposal.....	9
E. The Parties’ Subsequent Communications.....	11
F. This Litigation	12
G. The Letter Opinion	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE HARMONY CRITERIA IN PARAGRAPH 5 OF THE DEED RESTRICTIONS RELIED ON BY THE AMC BOARD IS UNENFORCEABLE AS APPLIED TO WFS	15
A. Questions Presented	15
B. Standard of Review	15
C. Merits of the Argument.....	16
1. The Enforceability of Harmony Criteria in Deed Restrictions Is Not Limited To Communities With Distinctive Architectural Styles	17

2.	Harmony Criteria in Deed Restrictions Can Be Applied in a Non-Arbitrary Manner	23
a.	At a minimum, the Lower School Proposal could be found, as a factual matter, to be objectively incongruous with its surroundings and the Alapocas neighborhood	24
b.	The Court’s finding at the pleading stage that the AMC Board acted arbitrarily was procedurally improper	28
3.	Policy Considerations Likewise Support Reversal.....	34
a.	Value of Deed Restrictions.....	35
b.	Reasonableness Check on Potential Overreach.....	36
c.	Specific Policy Issues at Play	37
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER THE ADDITIONALLY ENFORCEABLE OUTLOOK CRITERIA IN PARAGRAPH 5 OF THE DEED RESTRICTIONS THAT WAS ALSO RELIED ON BY THE AMC BOARD	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Standard of Review	40
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	40
1.	The AMC Did Not Concede that Outlook Criteria is Unenforceable	40
2.	Outlook Criteria Should Be Upheld as Enforceable.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44

EXHIBITS

Memorandum Opinion regarding Cross-Motions for Judgment
on the Pleadings from the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware,
Civil Action No. 2021-0655-SG, dated June 14, 2022.....Exhibit A

Order and Final Judgment from the Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware, Civil Action No. 2021-0655-SG,
dated July 20, 2022 Exhibit B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alliegro v. Home Owners of Edgewood Hills, Inc.</i> , 122 A.2d 910 (Del. Ch. 1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BBD Beach LLC v. Bayberry Dunes Ass’n</i> , 2022 WL 763466 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2022) (Master’s Report).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. Huwar</i> , 748 S.W.2d 777 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)	42
<i>Brandywood Civic Ass’n v. Freas</i> , 2018 WL 3210854 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2018) (Master’s Report).....	17, 24-25, 30, 38
<i>Christine Manor Civic Ass’n v. Gullo</i> , 2007 WL 3301024 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Civic Ass’n of Surrey Park v. Riegel</i> , 2022 WL 1597452 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2022) (Master’s Report).....	31, 32
<i>Colandrea v. Wilde Lake Cmty. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 761 A.2d 899 (Md. Ct. App. 2000).....	35
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund</i> , <i>II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	15, 16, 28, 29, 40
<i>Dolan v. Vills. of Clearwater Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1252351 (Del. Ch. May 12, 2005) (Master’s Report), <i>aff’d</i> , 2005 WL 2810724 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2005).....	13, 18, 30-31, 34, 36
<i>Dolan v. Vills. of Clearwater Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2810724 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2005)	4, 17
<i>Fiat N. Am. LLC v. UAW Retiree Med. Benefits Tr.</i> , 2013 WL 3963684 (Del. Ch. July 30, 2013)	29
<i>Hawks Landing Homeowners Ass’n v. Cox</i> , 788 N.W.2d 383, 2010 WL 2519317 (Wis. Ct. App. June 24, 2010)	26

<i>Jones v. Northwest Real Estate Co.</i> , 131 A. 446 (Md. Ct. App. 1925).....	42
<i>Lawhon v. Winding Ridge Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 5459246 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miami Lakes Civic Ass’n v. Encinosa</i> , 699 So.2d 271 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997).....	22, 37
<i>Moore v. Roland Park Roads & Maint. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 3360981 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. July 10, 2018).....	22
<i>Normandy Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Ells</i> , 327 N.W.2d 101 (Neb. 1982)	22
<i>Parsons v. Duryea</i> , 158 N.E. 761 (Mass. 1927).....	22
<i>Schoenherr v. Vernier Woods Dev., LLC</i> , 2002 WL 31938942 (Mich. App. Nov. 22, 2002).....	42-43
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Liberty Broadband Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 1301859 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2022).....	32
<i>Seabreak Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Gresser</i> , 517 A.2d 263 (Del. Ch. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 538 A.2d 1113 (Del. 1988)	41
<i>Vill. of Manley Civic Ass’n v. Becker</i> , 1997 WL 793045 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 1997)	36
<i>W. Coast Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 12 A.3d 1128 (Del. 2010)	29
<i>Welshire Civic Ass’n v. Stiles</i> , 1993 WL 488244 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 1993).....	25
<i>Wild Quail Golf & Country Club Homeowners Ass’n v. Babbit</i> , 2021 WL 2324660 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2021) (Master’s Report).....	24, 30
<i>Wild Quail Golf & Country Club Homeowners Ass’n v. Babbit</i> , 2022 WL 211648 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2022) (Master’s Report).....	29-30, 36

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (SERVITUDES) § 4.1 cmt. a (2000)..... 35-36
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (SERVITUDES) § 6.9 (2000)37
